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employing the rules and definitions of 
paragraphs (j) through (l) of that sec-
tion. In applying paragraphs (b) 
through (l) of such section any ref-
erences to an ‘‘association’’ or to a 
‘‘domestic building and loan associa-
tion’’ shall be deemed to be a reference 
to a cooperative bank.

§ 301.7701–15 Income tax return pre-
parer. 

(a) In general. An income tax return 
preparer is any person who prepares for 
compensation, or who employs (or en-
gages) one or more persons to prepare 
for compensation, other than for the 
person, all or a substantial portion of 
any return of tax under subtitle A of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or of 
any claim for refund of tax under sub-
title A of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1954. 

(1) A person who furnishes to a tax-
payer or other preparer sufficient in-
formation and advice so that comple-
tion of the return or claim for refund is 
largely a mechanical or clerical matter 
is considered an income tax return pre-
parer, even though that person does 
not actually place or review placement 
of information on the return or claim 
for refund. See also paragraph (b) of 
this section. 

(2) A person who only gives advice on 
specific issues of law shall not be con-
sidered an income tax return preparer, 
unless— 

(i) The advice is given with respect to 
events which have occurred at the time 
the advice is rendered and is not given 
with respect to the consequences of 
contemplated actions; and 

(ii) The advice is directly relevant to 
the determination of the existence, 
characterization, or amount of an 
entry on a return or claim for refund. 
For example, if a lawyer gives an opin-
ion on a transaction which a corpora-
tion has consummated, solely to sat-
isfy an accountant (not at the time a 
preparer of the corporation’s return) 
who is attempting to determine wheth-
er the reserve for taxes set forth in the 
corporation’s financial statement is 
reasonable, the lawyer shall not be 
considered a tax return preparer solely 
by reason of rendering such opinion. 

(3) A person may be an income tax re-
turn preparer without regard to edu-

cational qualifications and professional 
status requirements. 

(4) A person must prepare a return or 
claim for refund for compensation to 
be an income tax return preparer. A 
person who prepares a return or claim 
for refund for a taxpayer with no ex-
plicit or implicit agreement for com-
pensation is not a preparer, even 
though the person receives a gift or re-
turn service or favor. 

(5) A person who prepares a return or 
claim for refund outside the United 
States is an income tax return pre-
parer, regardless of his nationality, 
residence, or the locations of his places 
of business, if the person otherwise sat-
isfies the definition of income tax re-
turn preparer. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of § 301.6109–1(g), the person 
shall secure an employer identification 
number if he is an employer of another 
preparer, is a partnership in which one 
or more of the general partners is a 
preparer, or is an individual not em-
ployed (or engaged) by another pre-
parer. The person shall comply with 
the provisions of section 1203 of the 
Tax Reform Act of 1976 and the regula-
tions thereunder. 

(6) An official or employee of the In-
ternal Revenue Service performing his 
official duties is not an income tax re-
turn preparer. 

(7) The following persons are not in-
come tax return preparers: 

(i) Any individual who provides tax 
assistance under a Volunteer Income 
Tax Assistance (VITA) program estab-
lished by the Internal Revenue Service; 

(ii) Any organization sponsoring or 
administering a Volunteer Income Tax 
Assistance (VITA) program established 
by the Internal Revenue Service, but 
only with respect to that sponsorship 
or administration; 

(iii) Any individual who provides tax 
counseling for the elderly under a pro-
gram established pursuant to section 
163 of the Revenue Act of 1978; and 

(iv) Any organization sponsoring or 
administering a program to provide tax 
counseling for the elderly established 
pursuant to section 163 of the Revenue 
Act of 1978, but only with respect to 
that sponsorship or administration. 

(b) Substantial preparation. (1) Only a 
person (or persons acting in concert) 
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who prepares all or a substantial por-
tion of a return or claim for refund 
shall be considered to be a preparer (or 
preparers) of the return or claim for re-
fund. A person who renders advice 
which is directly relevant to the deter-
mination of the existence, character-
ization, or amount of an entry on a re-
turn or claim for refund, will be re-
garded as having prepared that entry. 
Whether a schedule, entry, or other 
portion of a return or claim for refund 
is a substantial portion is determined 
by comparing the length and com-
plexity of, and the tax liability or re-
fund involved in, that portion to the 
length and complexity of, and tax li-
ability or refund involved in, the re-
turn or claim for refund as a whole. 

(2) For purposes of applying the rule 
of paragraph (b)(1) of this section, if 
the schedule, entry, or other portion of 
the return or claim for refund involves 
amounts of gross income, amounts of 
deductions, or amounts on the basis of 
which credits are determined which 
are— 

(i) Less than $2,000; or 
(ii) Less than $100,000, and also less 

than 20 percent of the gross income (or 
adjusted gross income if the taxpayer 
is an individual) as shown on the re-
turn or claim for refund,

then the schedule or other portion is 
not considered to be a substantial por-
tion. If more than one schedule, entry 
or other portion is involved, they shall 
be aggregated in applying the rule of 
this paragraph (b)(2). Thus, if a person, 
for an individual taxpayer’s return, 
prepares a schedule for dividend in-
come which totals $1,500 and gives ad-
vice making him a preparer of a sched-
ule of medical expenses which results 
in a deduction for medical expenses of 
$1,500, the person is not a preparer if 
the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income 
shown on the return is more than 
$15,000. This paragraph shall not apply 
to a person who prepares all of a return 
or claim for refund. 

(3) A preparer of a return is not con-
sidered to be a preparer of another re-
turn merely because an entry or en-
tries reported on the return may affect 
an entry reported on the other return, 
unless the entry or entries reported on 
the prepared return are directly re-
flected on the other return and con-

stitute a substantial portion of the 
other return. For example, the sole 
preparer of a partnership return of in-
come or a small business corporation 
income tax return is considered a pre-
parer of a partner’s or a shareholder’s 
return if the entry or entries on the 
partnership or small business corpora-
tion return reportable on the partner’s 
or shareholder’s return constitute a 
substantial portion of the partner’s or 
shareholder’s return. 

(c) Return and claim for refund—(1) Re-
turn. A return of tax under subtitle A is 
a return filed by or on behalf of a tax-
payer reporting the liability of the tax-
payer for tax under subtitle A. A re-
turn of tax under subtitle A also in-
cludes an information return filed by 
or on behalf of a person or entity that 
is not a taxable entity and which re-
ports information which is or may be 
reported on the return of a taxpayer of 
tax under subtitle A. 

(i) A return of tax under subtitle A 
includes an individual or corporation 
income tax return, a fiduciary income 
tax return (for a trust or estate), a reg-
ulated investment company undistrib-
uted capital gains tax return, a return 
of a charitable remainder trust, a re-
turn by a transferor of stock or securi-
ties to a foreign corporation, foreign 
trust, or foreign partnership, a partner-
ship return of income, a small business 
corporation income tax return, and a 
DISC return. 

(ii) A return of tax under subtitle A 
does not include an estate tax return, a 
gift tax return, any other return of ex-
cise taxes or income taxes collected at 
source on wages, an individual or cor-
poration declaration of estimated tax, 
an application for an extension of time 
to file an individual or corporation in-
come tax return, or an information 
statement on Form 990, any Form 1099, 
or similar form. 

(2) Claim for refund. A claim for re-
fund of tax under subtitle A includes a 
claim for credit against any tax under 
subtitle A. 

(d) Persons who are not preparers. A 
person shall not be considered to be a 
preparer of a return or claim for refund 
if the person performs only one or more 
of the following services: 
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(1) Typing, reproduction, or other 
mechanical assistance in the prepara-
tion of a return or claim for refund. 

(2) Preparation of a return or claim 
for refund of a person, or an officer, a 
general partner, or employee of a per-
son, by whom the individual is regu-
larly and continuously employed or in 
which the individual is a general part-
ner. 

(3) Preparation of a return or claim 
for refund for a trust or estate of which 
the person either is a fiduciary or is an 
officer, general partner, or employee of 
the fiduciary. 

(4) Preparation of a claim for refund 
for a taxpayer in response to— 

(i) A notice of deficiency issued to 
the taxpayer; or 

(ii) A waiver of restriction after initi-
ation of an audit of the taxpayer or an-
other taxpayer if a determination in 
the audit of the other taxpayer affects, 
directly or indirectly, the liability of 
the taxpayer for tax under subtitle A.

For purposes of paragraph (d)(2) of this 
section, the employee of a corporation 
owning more than 50 percent of the 
voting power of another corporation, or 
the employee of a corporation more 
than 50 percent of the voting power of 
which is owned by another corporation, 
is considered the employee of the other 
corporation as well. For purposes of 
paragraph (d)(3) of this section, an es-
tate, guardianship, conservatorship, 
committee, and any similar arrange-
ment for a taxpayer under a legal dis-
ability (such as a minor, an incom-
petent, or an infirm individual) is con-
sidered a trust or estate. 

[T.D. 7675, 45 FR 11468, Feb. 21, 1980]

§ 301.7701–16 Other terms. 

For a definition of the term ‘‘with-
holding agent’’ see § 1.1441–7(a). Any 
other terms that are defined in section 
7701 and that are not defined in 
§§ 301.7701–1 to 301.7701–15, inclusive, 
shall, when used in this chapter, have 
the meanings assigned to them in sec-
tion 7701. 

(Secs. 1441(c)(4) (80 Stat. 1553; 26 U.S.C. 
1441(c)(4)), 3401(a)(6) (80 Stat. 1554; 26 U.S.C. 
3401(a)(6)), and 7805 (68A Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 
7805), Internal Revenue Code of 1954) 

[T.D. 7977, 49 FR 36836, Sept. 20, 1984]

§ 301.7701–17T Collective-bargaining 
plans and agreements (temporary). 

Q–1: How did the Tax Reform Act of 
1984 (TRA of 1984) change the laws with 
respect to plans that are maintained 
pursuant to collective bargaining 
agreements? 

A–1: (a) Many of the requirements 
and rules applicable to deferred com-
pensation and welfare benefit plans are 
different for plans maintained pursuant 
to a collective bargaining agreement. 
Prior to the TRA of 1984, the Internal 
Revenue Code provided no clear defini-
tion of an employee representative or 
whether there is a collective bar-
gaining agreement between such em-
ployee representative and one or more 
employers. 

(b) Section 526(c) of the TRA of 1984 
added a new condition under a new sec-
tion 7701(a)(46) that must be satisfied 
in order for a plan to be considered to 
be a plan maintained pursuant to a col-
lective bargaining agreement between 
employee representatives and one or 
more employers for purposes of the 
Code after March 31, 1984. If more than 
one-half of the membership of an orga-
nization is comprised of owners, offi-
cers, and executives of employers cov-
ered by the plan, then such organiza-
tion is not an employee representative 
for purposes of determining whether a 
plan is to be treated as maintained pur-
suant to a collective bargaining agree-
ment between employee representa-
tives and one or more employers. 
Whether an individual is an owner, offi-
cer or executive is to be determined 
separately with respect to each em-
ployer. Additionally, section 7701(a)(46) 
provides that the Internal Revenue 
Service shall make the determination 
for purposes of the Code as to whether 
there is a collective bargaining agree-
ment between employee representa-
tives and one or more employers. 

Q–2: If an organization does not fail 
to be an employee representative under 
the 50 percent or less test of section 
7701(a)(46), is a plan maintained pursu-
ant to an agreement between such or-
ganization and one or more employers 
necessarily treated, under the Code, as 
a plan maintained pursuant to a collec-
tive bargaining agreement between an 
employee representative and one or 
more employers? 
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